
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 2ND DECEMBER 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 

G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent, R. J. Laight and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
4th November 2015 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 26th 
October 2015 (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Churchfields Multi Storey Car Park Improvements (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

6. Debt Recovery and Write Off Policy (Pages 27 - 44) 
 

7. Finance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

8. Fees and Charges 2016/17 (Pages 57 - 92) 
 

9. Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 - 2018/19  - Update Presentation  



- 2 - 

 
10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
24th November 2015 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

4TH NOVEMBER 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent, 
R. J. Laight (Minute Nos. 48/15 to 53/15)  and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors C. A. Hotham and P.L. Thomas 
 

 Officers: Ms S. Hanley, Ms J. Pickering, Mr J. Godwin, Mr D. Piper, Mrs S. 
Sellers and Ms R. Cole 

 
 

48/15   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M. A. Sherrey. 
 

49/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro declared a Disclosable Pecuniary  Interest in item 7 
on the agenda (Bleak House Farm Section 106 Funding) as a Trustee 
Governor of Woodrush High School Academy. Councillor Denaro stated that 
he would be leaving the room for this item and contacting the Monitoring 
officer to update his Register of Interests form in the light of the proposal to 
pass funding to the School for the Health and Fitness facilities under the terms 
of the existing Section 106 agreement.   
 

50/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th October 2015 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th 
October 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

51/15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 28th 
September 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board held on 28th September 2015 be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
4th November 2015 

- 2 - 

52/15   WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 8th October 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared 
Services Joint Committee held on 8th October 2015 be noted. 
 

53/15   BLEAK HOUSE FARM SECTION 106 FUNDING ALLOCATION 
 
(Councillor G. N. Denaro left the room during the consideration of this item) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed use of Section 106 funding 
of £134k arising from the Bleak House Farm development, together with the 
resulting required amendment to the Council’s Capital Programme 2015/16. 
 
It was reported that the de
[...]
omplete the necessary documentation in 
respect of the agreements referred to in (c) above. 

 
 

54/15   BROMSGROVE CENTRES MANAGEMENT 
 
The Cabinet considered a report containing a proposal for the North 
Worcestershire Economic Development and Regeneration service to host a 
new Bromsgrove Centres management function on behalf of the Council. This 
would cover the Town Centre together with outlying centres and villages 
including Alvechurch, Barnt Green, Catshill, Hagley, Rubery and Wythall.  
 
Members were aware that that one of the economic priorities which had 
recently been approved by Cabinet was to “create a more vibrant Bromsgrove 
Town Centre by enhancing the current retail and leisure offer” It had also been 
recognised that other centres and villages within the District had their 
individual needs and requirements which the Council may want to address.  
 
It was reported that whilst a great deal had been achieved within the Town 
Centre in terms of the completion of particular schemes, it was recognised that 
there was still further work to be undertaken including regeneration and the on 
going “management” of the Town Centre and other  outlying centres and 
villages.  
 
At present Bromsgrove was the only North Worcestershire District without a 
Town Centre Management arrangement in place. The report therefore set out 
a proposal for the creation of a Town Centre Manager (TCM) role which was 
detailed in paragraph 3.17 of the report . It was envisaged that the TCM would 
work pro-actively with each of the centres. It was stressed that whilst a 
number of villages and centres had been referred to in the report, this was not 
an exhaustive list and other areas such as Cofton Hackett could be included in 
the future.  
 
The Head of Economic Development and Regeneration - North 
Worcestershire also reported on the proposed timescale for the 
implementation of the new arrangements if agreed to by Members.  
 
In accordance with Cabinet Procedure Rules 
[...]
nt and Regeneration Services, to 
reflect the resolutions at  (a) and (b) above; 

(d) that authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services to amend the Collaboration Agreement referred to 
at resolution (c) above; and  

(e) that the associated pension and redundancy costs of approximately 
£31,000 be released from reserves set aside for restructuring the 
organisation.  

   
 

55/15   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17 - 2018/19 - BUDGET 
ASSUMPTIONS 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on budget assumptions to be used in 
preparing the detailed 2016/17 budget and the provisional budgets for 
2017/18 and 2018/19.  
 
The Executive Director – Finance and Resources commented that information 
on the Provisional Funding Settlement from Central Government would not be 
received until late November or early December.  
 



Cabinet 
4th November 2015 

- 5 - 

The report requested Members to consider the assumptions in respect of the 
key elements of the Council’s revenue budget as set out in section 3.7 of the 
report.  
 
Members considered the assumptions contained in the report and in particular 
discussed the Fees and Charges issue. It was noted that the assumption was 
that discretionary Fees and Charges would be increased by 3%. If this was not 
to be the case, any reduction on 3% would have to be included as a budget 
pressure for 2016/17 – 2018/19.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance felt that In view of the assumption of an 
inflation rate of 0% together with  the transfer to balances which had occurred  
at the end of the previous financial year, it would be appropriate for an 
assumption to be made that there would be no increase in fees and charges. 
The exceptions being those items covered by Statutory Charges or instances 
where Heads of Service could demonstrate particular circumstances whereby 
an increase was necessary.     
 
It was reported that the usual report on Fees and Charges would be submitted 
to Cabinet in December.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED that the revenue budget assumptions as set out in section 
3.7 of the report be approved with the exception of the paragraph in relation to 
Fees and Charges with the amended assumption to be as follows: 
 
“That it be assumed that the existing schedule of Fees and Charges for 
Council services will not be increased for 2016/17, with the exception of 
increases to any Statutory Charges, or any instances where the responsible 
Heads of Service demonstrates particular circumstances to justify an increase. 
In such cases the increase would need to be approved by Council. “   
  
 

56/15   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17 - 2018/19 -  UPDATE 
 
The Executive Director – Finance and Resources gave a brief presentation on 
the position in respect of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 – 2018/19. 
 
The presentation included an overview of the current budget position including  
current balances and reserves and the likely position on borrowing in view of 
the Parkside and Leisure Centre Developments. Reference was made to the 
central government grant reduction projected over the next 5 years and to the 
changes in the Business Rates procedures.   
 
The potential impact of changes to County Council funding arrangements and 
any Combined Authorities/Devolution Deal was also highlighted.     
 
The Executive Director – Finance and Resources undertook to update 
Members as more details became available.   
 



Cabinet 
4th November 2015 

- 6 - 

The current position was noted.  
 

57/15   NOMINATION OF AND ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE  - THE HOP 
POLE INN, BROMSGROVE 
 
Members considered a report relating to an application from the Bromsgrove 
and Redditch Branch of the Campaign for Real Ale  to list the Hop Pole, 
Birmingham Road, Bromsgrove as an Asset of Community Value under the 
Localism Act 2011.  
 
Members considered the application in detail in the light of the test set out in 
Section 88 (1) of the Localism Act 2011. Consideration was given to the 
information provided within the application form and to the location of the Hop 
Pole in close proximity to the Town Centre.  
 
Members were reminded that the final decision in respect of whether an asset 
is listed would be made by the Head of Planning and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration. The 
views of the cabinet would be taken into account in this process.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED  that the listing of the Hop Pole as an Asset of Community Value 
be not supported.  
 

58/15   CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES - CABINET 7TH OCTOBER 2015 
 
The confidential minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th October 
2015 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED  that the confidential minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 7th October 2015 be approved as a correct record.  
 
(The public were not excluded for this item as there was no discussion on the 
minutes.)   
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
  

26TH OCTOBER 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), K.J. May (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, B. T. Cooper, M. Glass, 
J. M. L. A. Griffiths, C.A. Hotham (Substitute), R. D. Smith and 
P.L. Thomas 
 

 Observers: Councillors G. N. Denaro, S. P. Shannon and M. A. Sherrey 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Mr. D. Allen, Ms. S. Morgan, Ms. A. Scarce and 
Ms. J. Bayley 
 

 
 

55/15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor S. R. Colella and 
it was confirmed that Councillor C. Hotham was attending as his substitute. 
 

56/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Councillor B. T. Cooper explained that he wanted to clarify his interests, as 
reported in his Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) form, as it related to his 
appointment as the Council’s representative on the Worcestershire Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC).  He explained that he believed it 
was appropriate to provide further information on this subject following a 
named vote at a meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
in July 2015 in relation to his request for a dispensation to take part in debates 
and decisions regarding health issues at meetings of HOSC. 
 
Councillor Cooper advised that he was a qualified doctor with a ‘zero hours’ 
consultant contract with the NHS.  He also has an NHS pension.  He has a 
private medico-legal practice, writing reports about legal claims for NHS Trusts 
in the South East of England.  All of Councillor Cooper’s interests had been 
fully declared in his DPI form for Bromsgrove District Council and these 
declarations had similarly been submitted to and approved by Worcestershire 
County Council.   
 

57/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 28th 
September 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 28th 
September 2015 be approved as a correct record. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
26th October 2015 

- 2 - 

 
58/15   BURCOT LODGE EMERGENCY HOMELESS UNIT 

 
The Strategic Housing Manager provided a verbal update on progress that 
had been made since August 2015 in respect of Burcot Lodge Emergency 
Homeless Unit.  He explained that Officers had considered various options for 
the replacement of Burcot Lodge: 
 

 The potential for Redditch Borough Council to provide temporary 
accommodation to Bromsgrove residents.  This option had been 
discussed with Redditch Officers.  However, concerns had been raised 
about a potential conflict with homelessness pressures within the 
Borough and the conclusion had therefore been reached that this option 
would not be feasible. 

 Discussions had been held with representatives of Birmi
[...]
ng the work of 
Officers in relation to this subject. 

 
The Chairman expressed disappointment that a written report had not been 
provided for the Board’s consideration.  There was general consensus that 
further written updates should be provided for Members’ consideration on this 
subject at subsequent meetings to ensure that progress continued to be 
monitored. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) A written update report, containing the timeline for the replacement of 

Burcot Lodge Emergency Homeless Unit, be presented for Members’ 
consideration at the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting on 23rd 
November 2015; and 

(2) A written update, containing financial implications and any confidential 
information relating to the replacement of Burcot Lodge Emergency 
Homeless Unit, be presented for Members’ consideration at the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board’s meeting to be held on 14th December 
2015. 

 
59/15   OVERVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET - PRESENTATION AND 

CURRENT BUDGET SPEND LINKED TO THE COUNCIL'S STRATEGIC 
PURPOSES 
 
The Financial Services Manager delivered a presentation on financial planning 
at the Council for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 and also outlined key points 
in a report on the Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19.  During 
the delivery of this presentation the following issues were highlighted for 
Members’ consideration: 
 

 The intention of the report and presentation was to provide Members 
with an opportunity to identify areas suitable for further scrutiny as part of 
the budget setting process. 

 When planning the budget for the following three year period officers 
considered various different scenarios and the risks that could impact on 
funding levels. 

 Assumptions had to be made when considering budget projections, 
which also needed to take into account risks such as the potential for a 
change to occur to inflation levels during the year. 

 Officers would review all potential savings in order to determine whether 
these would
[...]
rks necessary to 
prevent further vandalism to the Council owned Churchfields multi-storey car 
park, and seeks the release of funding from balances for the Works, needed to 
reinstate the affected areas of the car park back to an acceptable condition. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet resolve to agree the Improvement Works. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet recommend to Council, the approval of including  the Works 

within the 2015/16 Capital Programme of £80.5k and to approve the funding 
to be released from balances   

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 As set out within the main body of the report, the car park has been subjected to 

numerous acts of vandalism. This has resulted in the appearance of certain parts 
of the car park starting to deteriorate. It is important to maintain the car park in a 
good state of repair in order to encourage use and maximise the potential 
income to the Council.    

 
3.2 The current annual income for the Churchfields multi-storey car park is £87.8k.  

The income has shown a decrease which Officers believe may be linked to the 
problems identified in 3.1. 

 
3.3 The cost of the proposed works to improve the car park and take steps to 

prevent further vandalism will be £80.5k as set out in 3.15.  It is proposed that 
this sum be drawn down from balances. 

 
3.4 The car park need not be closed completely during the Works, but relevant 

sections will have to be cordoned off, as necessary. As the numbers of available 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 02 December 2015  

 
spaces will be reduced during this time, it is likely that there will be a marginal 
reduction in income. 

 
3.5 The legislation governing Capital finance is set out within the Local Government 

Act 2003. The detail is provided in the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003. This legislation introduced the new 
Prudential Capital Finance System which commenced on 1 April 2004.  

 
Legal
[...]
ro 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Amanda de Warr, Head of Customer 
Access and Financial Support 

Wards Affected All 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Write Off Policy (attached at Appendix 1) is proposed which takes 

account of changes in best practice and streamlines procedures.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Cabinet RESOLVE to authorise the Write Off Policy attached at 
Appendix 1.  
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 A clear Write Off Policy is required to ensure that all services are taking a 

consistent approach to the write off of irrecoverable debt. The proposed  
Policy reflects new working practice and changes to the reporting 
regimes agreed by Overview and Scrutiny.  

 
Financial Implications 
 

3.2     The value and details in relation to write off are reported to Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee on an annual basis, along with other relevant debt  
management information.  

 
3.3  Provision is made within the Council’s budgets to allow for bad debts to  

be written off.  The write offs are always well within the existing 
provisions. The current bad debts provisions are as follows: 
 

      £ 
Housing benefit Overpayments 485,363 
NDR     224,907  
Council Tax     214,937 
Sundry Debtors     31,493 
            

 Legal Implications 
 
3.4 Legal advice is sought where appropriate in respect of the recovery of 

outstanding debts and action taken in accordance with procedures 
dependent on the debt in question 

 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet   2nd December 2015 
 

Cabinet Write Off Policy December 15/ AdeW 

 
 
 Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.5 All possible recovery action is taken in respect of debts before write off  

of the debt is considered.  
 
3.6 The vast majority of write offs are agreed by officers of the Council, at a 

level appropriate to the value and nature of the debt.  
 
3.7 In some cases the Debtor’s circumstances are such that it is not 

appropriate for council to pursue t
[...]
authority and where the decision to write off the debt 

is exceptional and the debt management and write off policy does not provide 

guidance. 

The write off policy includes a requirement for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to be informed on an annual basis of the present position with 

regard to overall debt, the value of debt written off within the financial year 

and the impact of these write offs on the authority’s bad debt provision. 

 

  



Page 4 of 14 
Debt Management and Write Off Policy 

2. Aims and Objectives 

Bromsgrove District Council recognises that the prevention of indebtedness 

and the effective management of debt are crucial in maximising the resources 

available to the council and ensuring the well-being of the residents of the 

district. 

The key aims of the policy are: 

To ensure a high level of income owed is collected by the Council; 

To identify the circumstances when it will be appropriate to write off debts; 

To summarise the steps which need to be taken before a debt is written off; 

To introduce a scheme for authorising the write off of debt that ensures the 

decision to write off is made by an appropriate officer of the Council; 

To ensure that members are informed of the level of debt owed to the council, 

the position regarding debts written off and the impact on the council’s 

financial position. 

To ensure that there is a coordinated approach to the sharing of debtor 

information across council departments and to the management and write off 

of debt. 

The policy will apply to the following debts and to any combination of these 

debts; 

Council Tax 

Non-Domestic Rates 

Housing Benefit Overpayments 

Sundry debts 



Page 5 of 14 
Debt Management and Write Off Policy 

3. Procedures for write off of debt 

The Council will have procedures or policies in place to enable timely billing 

and collection of debts and to ensure that in appropriate cases recovery 

action is taken promptly.  The relevan
[...]
state and 

outstanding liabilities 

obtained. 

Cases reported on bulk 

schedule for appropriate 

authorisation. 

Debtor sentenced to 

term of imprisonment in 

respect of debt. 

No further powers of 

recovery 

Cases reported on bulk 

schedule for appropriate 

authorisation. 

 

Debtor out of jurisdiction 

 

No further powers of 

recovery  

Cases reported on bulk 

schedule for appropriate 

authorisation. 

Debt remitted by court 

 

No further powers of 

recovery 

Cases reported on bulk 

schedule for appropriate 

authorisation. 

Out of time for recovery 

action 

 

No further powers of 

recovery 

Cases reported on bulk 

schedule for appropriate 

authorisation. 



Page 14 of 14 
Debt Management and Write Off Policy 

Write off reason Actions Prior to W/Off Procedure for Write/off 

Debtor enters into a 

debt matching 

agreement 

 

Debt matching 

agreement approved by 

Director of Finance and 

Corporate Resources. 

Payments monitored – 

portion of debt written 

off at agreed intervals. 

Cases to Director of 

Finance and Corporate 

Resources for 

appropriate 

authorisation. 

 

 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET        2nd December 2015 

 

1 
 

FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 

 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Geoff Denaro, Portfolio Holder for 

Finance and Enabling Services 

 

Relevant Head of Service 
Jayne Pickering, Executive Director Finance 

and Corporate Resources 

 
Non-Key Decision  
 

 
 
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To report to Cabinet on the Council’s financial position for Revenue and Capital for the 
period April –September 2015 (Quarter 2 – 2015/16). 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1   That Cabinet note the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in the         

report. 
 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 This report provides details of the financial information across the Council. The aim is to 

ensure officers and members can make informed and considered 
[...]
rporate services is due to corporate savings to be met for financial year 15/16 - £78k, Bank Charges is overspent by £16k and will be reviewed at quarter 3, £5k contribution to 

County, Case for Devolution within Worcestershire which there was no budget.

SMT

Transport

Totals:

Transformation

Policy

Printing & Reprographics

Professional Legal Advice & Services

Human Resources & Welfare

ICT

Land Charges

Leisure & Cultural Mgt

Election & Electoral Services

Emergency Planning / Business Continuity

Equalities

K:\Democratic Services Team\Bromsgrove\Cabinet\Cabinet Meetings 2015-16\15.12.02\Appendices for quarter 2 15-16



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET                                  2

nd
 December 2015  

 
FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Geoff Denaro 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering , Director of Finance 
and Resources 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor Consulted No  

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To set out the fees and charges to be levied on services provided by 

the Council as used as the basis for income targets in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2016/17 – 2018/19. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet consider the fees and charges as 
included at Appendix 1  and; 

 
2.1.1 recommend to Council the approval of all fees and charges that are 

included in Appendix 1 which have a proposed increase for 2016/17 
and are detailed at 3.3   

 
2.1.2 approve the fees and charges as presented in Appendix 1 that have 

no increase for 2016/17 
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan has been prepared on the basis that 

additional income will be generated from fees and charges.  The 
guideline increase provided to Heads of Service was 3%.  

 
3.2      As members are aware cabinet recommended a zero increase on fees 

and charges for 2016/17. Any charges above zero
[...]
matters 21.00 0.00% 21.00

Application for making of a provisional statement 315.00 0.00% 315.00

Application for copy of certificate or summary on theft, loss etc. 10.50 0.00% 10.50

Notification of change of name or alteration of club rules 10.50 0.00% 10.50

Change of relevant registered address of club 10.50 0.00% 10.50

Temporary Event Notices 21.00 0.00% 21.00

Application for copy of licence on theft, loss etc. of temporary event 

notice 10.50 0.00% 10.50

Application for copy of licence on theft, loss etc. of personal licence 10.50 0.00% 10.50

Notification of change of name or address (Personal Licence) 10.50 0.00% 10.50

Notice of interest in any premises 21.00 0.00% 21.00

Minor variation application 89.00 0.00% 89.00

Should you need assistance in determining which level of fee you are 

required to pay, please contact

the Licensing Section on (01527) 881473 or (01527) 881626.

Alternatively email - licensing@bromsgrove.gov.uk

In all cases, cheques must be made payable to 'Bromsgrove District Council'

K:\Democratic Services Team\Bromsgrove\Cabinet\Cabinet Meetings 2015-16\15.12.02\BDC Fees and charges 16-17Fees and Charges Final 16-17


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th November 2015
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 26th October 2015
	Minutes

	5 Churchfields Multi Storey Car Park Improvements
	Security Report Churchfields car park Bromsgrove

	6 Debt Recovery and Write Off Policy
	Write Off Policy revised Oct 2015 BDC

	7 Finance Monitoring Report Quarter 2
	Appendices for quarter 2 15-16

	8 Fees and Charges 2016/17
	BDC Fees and charges 16-17




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 2ND DECEMBER 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent, R. J. Laight and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillor C. Allen-Jones 
 

 Officers: Ms J. Pickering, Mr G. Revans, Mrs S. Sellers and Ms R. Cole 

 
 

59/15   APOLOGIES 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

60/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th November 2015 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th 
November 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

62/15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 26th 
October 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board held on 26th October 2015 be noted. 
 

63/15   CHURCHFIELDS MULTI STOREY CAR PARK IMPROVEMENTS 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposed capital works required to 
improve the condition of Churchfields Multi-Storey Car Park  and to address 
the problems caused by vandalism.  
 
It was reported that the Overview and Scrutiny Board had considered the 
report at their meeting on 23rd November and had supported the proposals.  
 
The Portfolio Holder and the Head of Environmental Services reported on the 
current condition of the Car Park and in particular referred to the stairwells 



Cabinet 
2nd December 2015 

- 2 - 

which needed cleaning and repainting and the need to replace damaged 
doors.  
 
It was noted that a survey had been carried out by the Crime Prevention 
Design Advisor from West Mercia Police who had advised on the work to be 
undertaken. The report had also highlighted the need to take measures to 
prevent access outside the normal Car Park opening hours.  
 
It was intended as part of the works to improve the  lighting and the fire alarm 
system and to improve the procedures around the lock up arrangements and 
the cleaning and maintenance regime. It was anticipated that the improvement 
works together with the new arrangements proposed would assist in 
partnership working with the Police and would enhance support to address 
any Anti Social Behaviour issues.  
 
Cabinet Members supported the proposed actions but it was requested that 
officers ensure that all potential areas in the vicinity which could be points of 
unauthorised access were addressed. The Head of Environmental Services 
referred to the potential for additional work to be undertaken within the 
proposed budget figure.  
 
RESOLVED    that the improvement works to Chuchfields Multi – Storey Car 
Park be approved. 
 
RECOMMENDED  that the 2015/16 Capital Programme be increased by 
£80,500  to include the proposed works to the Churchfields Multi – Storey Car 
Park and that the necessary funding be released from balances. 
 
 

64/15   DEBT RECOVERY AND WRITE OFF POLICY 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a revision to the Write Off Policy to enable 
changes in best practice to be taken into account and for procedures to be  
streamlined.  
 
Members noted that the Policy would ensure that all services were taking a 
consistent approach to the write off of irrecoverable debts and that the new 
Policy reflected new working practice and changes to the reporting regimes 
which had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board.  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources reported that the policy would clarify 
and formalise the framework arrangements in place and would facilitate  
officers working with those in debt to try to find satisfactory solutions.  
 
RESOLVED that the Write Off Policy  contained in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved. 
 

65/15   FINANCE MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 2 
 
Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s financial position for revenue and 
capital for the period April to September 2015.  



Cabinet 
2nd December 2015 

- 3 - 

 
The Director of Finance and Resources and the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
highlighted a number of issues in respect of revenue spending, however it was 
noted there were no significant overspends.  
 
In respect of capital it was noted that there would be a re profiling of the 
budget for some schemes where works would not be commencing until 
2016/17.  
 
RESOLVED that the current financial position in respect of revenue and 
capital as detailed in the report be noted.      
 

66/15   FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17 
 
Cabinet considered a report on fees and charges to be levied on services 
provided by the Council and used as the basis for income targets in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19.  
 
Members were aware that following the recommendation at the previous 
Cabinet meeting,  any proposed increases other than statutory charges would 
need to be considered by Council. Members noted the charges set out in 3.3 
of the report which officers felt it was appropriate to increase, together with the 
reasoning behind the proposed increase in each case.   
 
The Head of Environmental Services reported that the fees relating to trade 
waste and cess pool services were closely linked to charges levied on this 
Council by Worcestershire County Council. At present it was not know if the 
County Council intended to increase these charges, but if this was the case 
the charges levied by this Council would need to be increased accordingly to 
avoid a loss making position.   
 
RESOLVED that the fees and charges as set out in Appendix 1 to the report 
in respect of which there was no proposed increase be approved. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
(a) that the fees and charges as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, in 

respect of which there was a proposed increase (an explanation of 
which was set out in paragraph 3.3. of the report) be approved: 

(b) that if there proves to be a need to reflect increased charges made by 
Worcestershire County Council, as referred to in the preamble above, 
the setting of fees in respect of trade waste and cess pool services to 
reflect such increases be delegated to the Director of Finance following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance.      

 
67/15   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17 - 2018/19  - UPDATE 

PRESENTATION 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources gave a brief presentation on 
challenges and issues around financial planning for 2016/17 – 2018/19.  
 



Cabinet 
2nd December 2015 

- 4 - 

The presentation mainly focussed on the central government Comprehensive 
Spending Review and the impact this would be likely to have on this Council. 
It was noted that at present there was a lack of detailed information on levels 
of grant and other issues such as changes to the Business Rates regime and 
potentially to the New Homes Bonus scheme.  
 
It was noted that there would be additional information available on 16th 
December when final details of the settlement would be released.   
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


